
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 1st February, 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors H Asker, S Barker, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, M Foley (Vice-

Chair), N Gregory, T Loveday, S Luck, D McBirnie and R Silcock 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Independent  
Persons  
(Standards  
functions):  

 
Councillors A Dean, B Donald, C Martin and R Pavitt 
 
 
 
 
G Butcher, D Paul, D Pearl and C Wellingbrook-Doswell 

 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=539&MId=6245&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 External Audit of Outstanding Accounts 

 
7 - 9 

 To consider the update on the current position of Government on 
plans to clear the backlog of unaudited accounts. 
 

 

 
4 Amendments to Probity in Planning, Public Attendance at 

Planning Committee, and Delegations 
 

10 - 43 

 To consider a number of proposed amendments to the Codes and 
Protocols (Part 5) section of the Council’s Constitution and one 
change to (Part 3) Responsibilities and Functions in relation to the 
Planning Function. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, 
[...]
arest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
Independent 
Persons: 

Councillors H Asker, S Barker, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, M Foley 
(Vice-Chair), T Loveday, S Luck, D McBirnie, R Pavitt and 
R Silcock 
 
 
D Paul and C Wellingbrook-Doswell 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Hardy (Electoral Services Manager), P Holt (Chief 
Executive), P Honeybone (Audit Manager), N Katevu 
(Monitoring Officer), A Knight (Director of Business 
Performance and People), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic 
Services Officer) and A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, 
Commercialisation and Corporate Services) 

 
  

AS15    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Gregory, as well as David 
Pearl and Georgina Butcher (Independent Persons).  
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

AS16    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AS17    INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT (NOVEMBER 2023) AND AUDIT PLAN 
(DECEMBER 2023 - MARCH 2024)  
 
The Audit Manager provided members with an overview of the the interim 
Internal Audit report as well as the audit plan for December 2023 to March 2024. 
This summarised the work that Internal Audit has undertaken to date during 
2023/24, as well as the priorities for the rest of the financial year. 
  
In response to questions from members, the following was clarified: 

• The plan was to delivered 12 audits to at least draft report by the end of 
March 2024 including one newly identified audit on Blueprint Uttlesford 
Governance Arrangements. The Audit Manager also flagged two other 
audits, clarifying that the Key Financial System to be audited was 
Accounts Payables and that the planned Uttlesford Norse audit would 
focus on Health and Safety Checks.   

• The team were previously under resources but were now up to capacity, 
following the arrival of the Audit Manager.  

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

• A full audit was planned for the Uttlesford Norse partnership, however this 
year the Audit team intended to narrow the scope and focus on Health 
and Safety checks.  

• The 2024/25 Audit Plan would include a risk assessment of all audits 
deferred in the 2023/24 plan in order to ensure audits are focussed on the 
key risks facing Uttlesford. The Committee could expect the 2024/24 plan 
in March 2024.   

• The audit for the Air Quality Grant had been instructed under the previous 
Audit Manager as a separate audit to “Grants Received”. The risk 
assessment for the 2024/25 plan will determine whether this was 
appropriate.   

  
The Chief Executive confirmed that officers were looking at the co-ordination 
between the forward plans of Audit and Standards, Scrutiny and other working 
groups to ensure a more joined up approach in future. 
  
The report was noted. 
 
  

AS18    POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES REVIEW 2023/4  
 
The Electoral Services Manager presented the report on the revised Scheme of 
Polling District and Polling Places for the North West Essex Parliamentary 
Constituency. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding accessib
[...]
. 

  
•         Saffron Walden Town Council and Sewards End Parish Council  
•         Great and Little Chesterford Parish Councils 

 
  

AS20    DATA BREACHES AND DIRECT DEBITS  
 
The Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and Corporate Services 
provided members with an overview of three recent data breaches and the 1 
November Direct Debit issue. 
  
In response to questions, officers confirmed that the Council offered several 
Direct Debit dates to help residents manage their budgets, and the issue had 
affected the first of the month which was the largest collection date. 
  
A process had now been put in place which required senior management sign-
off Direct Debit collections to reduce the risk of human error again.  
  
  
The report was noted.  
  
Meeting ended at 19:57 
 
  

Page 6



 

Committee: Audit and Standards Committee 

Title: External audit of outstanding accounts 

Report 
Author: 

Adrian Webb, Strategic Director of Finance, 
Commercialisation and Corporate Services 
awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Tel: 01799 510421 

Date: 
Thursday, 1 
February 2024 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report sets out the current position of Government on plans to clear the 
backlog of unaudited accounts. 

Recommendations 
 

2. Members note the report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 
Situation 
 

5. In July 2023 the then Minister for Local Government wrote to all councils 
setting out a plan to consult on a timetable for the external auditors to clear the 
unaudited accounts backlog within a nine month period starting with the first 
phase being completed by 31 December 2023 (for UDC this was the 2019/20 
accounts), the 2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts by 31 March 2024 and the final 
2022/23 accounts being completed by 30 September 2024. 

6. For whatever reason the consultation
[...]
Constitution, Part 5 – Codes and Protocols & 
Part 3 Responsibilities and Functions: 
Amendments to Probity in Planning, Public 
Attendance at Planning Committee, and 
Delegations 

Date: 
Thursday, 1 
February 2024 

Report 
Author: 

Dean Hermitage, Strategic Director of Planning 
dhermitage@uttlesford.gov.uk  
Nurainatta Katevu, Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer  
nkatevu@uttlesford.gov.uk  
 

 

Summary 
 
1. This report asks members to consider a number of proposed amendments to 

the Codes and Protocols (Part 5) section of the Council’s Constitution and one 
change to (Part 3) Responsibilities and Functions. These relate to the council’s 
Planning function.  

2. The amendments arise from the recommendations of the Planning Peer 
Review team following their assessment of the Council’s Development 
Management (DM) function in June 2023. This was focused on the quality of 
decision making on major planning applications. The amendments also 
formalise planning appeal procedures following the Stansted Airport legal 
challenge as well as a general review of planning-related good practice.  

3. The Council’s DM function is currently ‘designated’ by government and the 
implementation of these proposals would be in keeping with the Council’s 
aspiration to improve performance and be lifted out of special measures. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. To recommend to Full Council for approval the following amendments: 
4.1. Codes and Protocols (Part 5) section of the Constitution as set out in tracked 

changes at Appendix A: 
i. 3.1 – ‘Pre-application Discussions’ 
ii. 3.2 – ‘Reports to Committee’ 
iii. 3.3 – ‘Committee Procedures and Decisions’ 
iv. 3.5 – Addition of ‘Appeals against committee decisions’ and to 

renumber thereafter 
v. 3.6. – ‘Public Attendance at Committee Meetings’ 
vi. 3.7 – ‘Site Visits’ 
vii. 4.1 – ‘Member Training’ 
viii. 4.2 – ‘Monitoring of Decisions’ 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dhermitage@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:nkatevu@uttlesford.gov.uk


ix. Appendix 2 – ‘Procedure for Parish/Town Council 
Representatives/ Members of the Public 
Attending Meetings of the Planning Committee’ 

x. Protocol for Calling in Planning Applications 
4.2 Responsibilities and Functions (Part 3) section of the Constitution as set out in 

tracked changes at Appendix B to allow for the determination of s73 planning 
applications under delegated powers.  

  
Financial Implications 
 
5. No direct costs arising from this report although it should be noted that 

reducing the length of planning committee meetings will result in greater 
efficiency.  
  

Background Papers 
 
6. None. 

 
Impact  
 
7.  
 

Communication/Consultation The PCWG were asked to provide 
comment regarding the peer review. There 
was no agreement to take these 
recommendations forward.   

Community Safety None 
Equalities None 
Health and Safety None 
Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 
Ward-specific impacts None 
Workforce/Workplace None 

 
 

Situation 
 
8. The Planning Peer Review’s findings have been captured in the report 

attached at Appendix C. By way of an introduction, and in terms of the 
review’s aims, the report states: 
 
“This report summarises the findings of a planning peer review, organised by 
the Local Government Association (LGA) with the Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) and carried out by its trained peers. The aim of the peer review was to 
assess the operation of the Development Management (DM) with a particular 
focus on the quality of decision making on major planning applications. The 

Page 11



scope of the review has arisen as a consequence of the authority being 
‘designated’ by the Secretary of State due to it underperforming (against the 
Government threshold target) on the quality of decision making on major 
planning applications.” 

 
9. A more in depth outline of the scope and focus of the exercise is set out in 

Section 5 of the Peer Review report. The team spent two days at 
[...]
ome concern 
that public 
speaking 
occupies a 
significant amount 
of time at 
committee, which 
is not necessarily 
conducive to the 
decision making 
process.   
 
 

of speakers was 
reduced to 5 (plus 
non-committee 
member, parish or 
town representative 
and applicant), there 
still would be up to 20 
minutes of speaking 
time for individual 
members of the public 
to address committee.   

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

 

Page 13



Appendix A 

3. The Decision-Making Process 

3.1 Pre-application Discussions 

3.1.1 Discussions between a potential applicant and the Council (through its planning 

officers) prior to the submission of the application can be of considerable benefit 

to both parties and is encouraged by the Audit Commission, the Local 

Government Association and the National Planning Forum. It should always be 

made clear at the outset that the discussions will not bind the Council to make a 

particular decision and that any views expressed are personal and provisional. 

Advice should be considered and based upon the development plan and material 

considerations. There should be no significant difference of interpretation of 

planning officers. In addition, all officers taking part in such discussions should 

make clear whether or not they are the decision maker. A written note should be 

made of all potentially contentious meetings and telephone discussions. A follow 

up letter to the applicant  should be provided following a pre-application discussion , especially 
when documentary material has been leftwith the Council. 

 

3.1.2 Councillors should not seek to advise applicants or agents about the likely 

acceptability of planning proposals. They should advise prospective applicants to 

contact the appropriate officer for advice on both merits and procedures. They 

should make it clear that they will only be in a position to take a decision after 

having considered the officers' reports and any representations and have    heard any 

debate in the committee meeting. 

 

3.1.3 Councillors should not agree to meet applicants or agents or third parties in connection 

with a current or proposed application. If councillors do agree to meet they should 

only do so in the presence of a planning officer. In exceptional circumstances, 

where it is not possible to arrange a meeting in the presence of a planning officer 

without causing undue delay councillors should notify the relevant planning officer 

of the proposed meeting beforehand and the notification recorded in the 

application file. Councillors should listen and may ask questions but should not 

comment or negotiate. They must make clear that any views they express are 

Deleted:  may be advisable

Deleted: ¶

Page 14



Appendix A 

personal, rather than those of the Council. A note should be taken of the meeting 

and placed on the application file. The fact that a councillor has discussed any 

proposal with the applicant, agent, supporters or objectors must be made clear 

when the application is before the committee for determination. 

 

3.1.4 If councillors receive information that is relevant to a planning decision they must 

declare that information to the relevant planning officers and to the committee.  

Discussions with applicants, agents or objectors should be reported and any 

correspondence made available to officers before the committee meeting. 

 

3.1.5 Paragraphs 3.1.2 to 3.1.4 above do not apply to councillors when they are acting 

as agents for people pursuing a planning matter with the Council or submitting 

planning applications on behalf of their employers as part of their job. However, 

they should make it clear to their clients that they cannot and will not use their 

position as a councillor to influence 
[...]
ich justify this must be clearly stated. 

 

3.2.2 Members of Planning Sub-Committee will not attempt in any way to  

influence the contents of the Officer's report or the recommendation  

made on any matter. Representations made by Members whether or  

not in writing will be recorded by the relevant officer and included in the  

report.  

 

3.2.3 Any criticism of Planning Officers by Members of the Planning Committee shall be made in 
writing, to the Director of Planning. Members should endeavour to avoid any public  

criticism of officers but this does not prevent Members asking officers  

proper questions. 
 

 

3.3 Committee Procedures and Decision 

3.3.1 Pre-committee briefing meetings between officers and councillors are not part of a 

formal committee proceeding. They must always be after the agenda has been 

set and officers' recommendations have been made. The purpose of the meetings 

is to inform the Chair/Vice-Chair on planning issues, the reasons for officer 

recommendations and to give the Chair/Vice-Chair an opportunity to give notice of 

or to be told about any potential problems or the need for more information. 

 

3.3.2 Councillors should endeavour to obtain factual information from officers prior to 

the meeting. This can assist in reducing delays which may be caused by deferral 

to obtain further information. 

 

3.3.3 The committee's decision must be in accordance with the provisions of the 

Commented [DH2]: Good practice and transparent 
statement  

Page 16



Appendix A 

development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. When 

councillors propose to make a decision contrary to officer recommendation the 

proposer must set out clearly the reasons for so doing. The Chair will ensure that 

the planning officer is given an opportunity to comment before a vote is taken. Any 

decision contrary to the provisions of the Development Plan must be clearly 

justified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 

3.3.4 Any information received after preparation of the committee report which is 

relevant to the determination of an application will be summarised on the 

supplementary representation sheet circulated prior to the meeting. Any 

information or documents received after its printing will be verbally reported to the 

meeting. No documentation should be accepted during the course of a meeting. In certain 
circumstances consideration of the application may need to be 

deferred. 

3.3.5 Officers will prepare formal decision notices giving effect to decisions of the planning 
committee.  In the event that the previously settled policy decision is unclear or that circumstances 
materially change prior to issuing the decision, officers may urgently refer the matter back to 
planning committee for a fresh decision. Officers will not materially alter the substance of a decision 
made by the planning committee without a referral back to the committee, or in the case of minor 
alterations, agreement from the chair.  

 

3.4 Deferments 

The decision on any application should not be deferred without proper justification.  

Justification for deferring a decision might be for one of the following reasons: 

-  Additional information necessary for determining the application is required  
- A site visit is required  

 

A site visit is not part of the formal committee proceedings and is not a forum for debate or  

for making planning decisions. Site visits are not open to the public and should not be used  

to canvass local opinions or as an opportunity for lobbying or advocacy. Councillors should  

not express personal opinions during site visits. 

3.5 Appeals against committee decisions  

The preparation of planning appeal statements, strategies and witness statements is delegated to 
officers. Officers will seek to put forward a robust defence in response to an appeal against a 

Commented [DH3]: Accepting documents mid-meeting 
does allow for all parties to review them. Procedurally unfair.  

Commented [DH4]: This is in line with the 
recommendation following the stansted airport challenge 
review. 

Formatted: Font: Bold

Page 17



Appendix A 

planning decision. Should it become apparent that a decision of the planning committee (or any 
individual reason for refusal or condition imposed) is not defensible on appeal, or that circumstances 
have materially changed since the committee made its decision, officers will refer the matter back to 
the committee before submitting the council’s defence. Such a referral back to committee is likely to 
be required to be held in private so as not to prejudice the council’s case at appeal.  

In cases where the government-imposed appeal timetable does not afford sufficient time to make a 
referral back to planning committee, the matter will be discussed with the chair (and/or vice chair 
and proposer of the committee’s resolution) of the planning committee who may make the decision. 
In such cases officers will then notify all members of the planning committee of the decision.  

3.6 Public Attendance at Committee Meetings 

3.5.1 All planning applications, other than those determined by officers exercising 

delegated powers, will be considered in public session and all background 

information will be made available for public inspection upon publication of the 

agenda papers, unless there are specific reasons for exempting information in 

accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

3.6.2 Applicants, agents and members of the public, representatives of parish councils 

and members of the Council who are not members of the committee may speak 

at the meeting. The procedures for notifying the Council and speaking are set out 

in part 5 of the Constitution (appendix 2). 

 

3.7 Site Visits 

Site visits can cause delay and additional costs and should only be used when the 

expected benefit is substantial. A site visit is only likely to be necessary if the impact of the 

proposed
[...]
er year.  

 

4.2 Monitoring of Decisions 

The Council should monitor planning decisions taken, on an annual basis, both in 

terms of quality and consistency. Annually, councillors will visit a sample of 

 

the committee should formally consider the annual report and decide whether it gives 

rise to the need to review any policies or practices. The review may include 

information identifying the number of cases where officers’ recommendations 

were not accepted and the outcome of any related appeal decisions. The results 

of the monitoring will be reported to councillors along with any recommendations 

to improve quality, consistency or performance. 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

PROCEDURE FOR PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES/ MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

implemented planning permissions to assess the quality of the decisions. 

Deleted: '

Deleted: basic 

Deleted: before

Deleted: .

Commented [DH7]: It is mandatory in Scotland. Making 
mandatory would be more robust but more onerous.  

Deleted: '

Page 19



Appendix A 

ATTENDING MEETINGS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

1. Agendas 

1.1 The Council will send out the agenda for all committee meetings to all 

parish and town councils, unless a parish/town council has specifically requested 

not to receive any agendas. 

 

1.2 The agenda will be sent out a week before the meeting. 

 

1.3 All relevant reports and background documents will be published online.  

 

2. Attendance by Parish/Town Councillors and Members of the Public 

 

2.1 Town/parish councils and applicants/agents, objectors and supporters may make 

representations on all applications.  

 

 

2.2 Two representatives of the town or parish council may also attend site visits. 

(see Procedure for Members’ Site Visits above). 

 

2.3. A town or parish council representative and members of the public may attend the  

meeting and speak on any application.  

2.4 To allow those who have applied to make representations to be heard by the committee
[...]
ommittee. 

 

2.5 At the meeting those making representations should sit in the public area until the relevant 

item is to be considered.  

 

2.6 Those making representations swill be called to  sit at the allotted desk alongside members to 
make  

their statement and having made their statement should then return to the public area (or  

leave the meeting). 

2.7 Those making representations should not seek to circulate materials at the meeting. If new or 
further material is to be allowed following the publication of the Committee papers it should be 
received by democratic officers by midday day the day before the meeting.  

2.8 Written statements from third parties will not be read out in lieu of a speaker making 
representations in person. Statements will be included in the papers where received in time.  

 

PROTOCOL FOR CALLING IN PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Uttlesford District Council is the local planning authority for the district of 

Uttlesford. As such it is responsible for taking decisions on planning applications 

within the District. Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 decisions on 

planning applications must be taken in accordance with the development plan 

unless material planning considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

Deleted:  4

Deleted: . 

Deleted: ¶

Deleted:  Ten speaking slots are available between 
supporters/ objectors…

Commented [DH9]: Planning representations are sought 
in writing on every application.  

Commented [DH10R9]: Need to balance the time spent 
at meetings with enabling interested parties have a voice. 
Currently public speaking can total over an hour an 
application if all slots used. Peer Review notes extreme 
length of UDC meetings.  

Commented [DH11]: Applicants may be able to assist the 
committee in answering Qs. However, not using it as an 
opportunity to put their case over again and again.  

Deleted: houl

Deleted: d

Commented [DH12]: As per 3.3.4 above 

Commented [DH13]: Question of provenance of written 
statements being sent in to be read out. Reccommend they 
be disallowed.  

Page 21



Appendix A 

1.2. Most applications are dealt with by officers under delegated powers. Officers have 

power to refuse any applications which are not in accordance with the 

development plan and have delegated authority to grant planning permission in 

specified cases where the proposed development does accord with the 

development plan. The full scope of the delegated powers can be found in the 

Members’ Handbook. 

 

1.3. This protocol sets out the procedures to be followed when a member wishes an 

application for planning permission which can be dealt with by officers under 

delegated powers to be considered by the Planning Committee (“calling in an 

application”). 

 

2. Procedure for calling in an application 

2.1. Any member of the council may call in an application which would fall to be dealt 

with by officers under delegated powers regardless of where the application site is 

situated within the District. 

 

2.2. If a member is considering calling in an application for a site in a ward in respect 

of which that member is not a ward member then before calling in the application 

the member shall inform the member or members for that ward of the intention to 

do so. 

 

2.3. A request for a planning application to be called in must be:- 

2.3.1. In writing (including e-mail to memberplanningcasework@uttlesford.gov.uk or the Head of 
Development Management) ); 

 

2.3.2. Made within  weeks of the validation date (which may be ascertained from the 

Council’s website); 

 

2.3.3. State if the application is to be called in if the officer recommendation is for 

approval or refusal (but not both); 

Commented [DH14]: Master inbox - checked every day.  

Deleted: 4

Page 22



Appendix A 

 

2.3.4. Give valid planning reasons for requesting that the application be called in. 

3. Invalid call-ins 

 

3.1. A request for 
[...]
 applicant or landowner, either on its 
own, or jointly with  another individual or body; 

1.6 Any applica on where the applicant is an officer of the  Council, an elected Member or a 
spouse, child or  partner. 

1.7 Applica ons which would otherwise be delegated  but which the Director of  Planning 
considers should come before the  Commi ee. 

1.8 Any applica on for a Deed of Varia on to a s106  Agreement which is an altera on to a 
Head of  Term agreement by Planning Commi ee. 

2. Carry out all func ons related to the enforcement of  planning legisla on contained in the 
Schedule. 

3. Carry out all func ons related to appeals against  planning and enforcement decisions 
made by  U lesford District Council. 

4. All powers conferred under this sec on shall be  subject to all du es and obliga ons 
contained in  the Human Rights Act 1998 and all primary and  secondary legisla on 
concerning equal opportuni es 

Deleted: 09

Deleted: 1995

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 External Audit of Outstanding Accounts
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix One

	4 Amendments to Probity in Planning, Public Attendance at Planning Committee, and Delegations
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors H Asker, S Barker, A Dean, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, 

M Foley (Vice-Chair), N Gregory and D McBirnie 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Independent 
Person: 

D Hermitage (Strategic Director of Planning), P Holt (Chief 
Executive), N Katevu (Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
and A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation 
and Corporate Services) 
 
 
D Pearl 

 
  

AS21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence had been received by Councillor Silcock, as well as G 
Butcher and D Paul (Independent Persons). 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

AS22    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Dean requested two errors be corrected within AS17 of the draft 
minutes; delivered was to be amended to deliver and resources to resourced. 
  
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record, subject 
to the minor amendments above. 
 
  

AS23    EXTERNAL AUDIT OF OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS  
 
The Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and Corporate Services 
provided an update on the Council’s current position on the External Audit of 
Outstanding Accounts.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified: 

• Whilst Uttlesford had more years of unaudited accounts than most Local 
Authorities, due to an internal issue which was resolved recently at a 
Standards Panel, the overall problem was due to national backlog, 
caused by a shortage of auditors and BDO leaving the market.  

• The Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and Corporate 
Services had requested that the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA), who set the sector’s audit fees, consider that a discount be given 



 

 
 

to Local Authorities due to the delays, however this has yet to receive a 
reply. Members requested that this be followed up.  

• The auditing fees had risen significantly in the last year by around 40 – 
50%. 

• The backlog of unaudited accounts had a detrimental impact to the 
organisation’s reputation both publicly and as a perspective employer.  

  
Members requested an update on the matter be brought to the next meeting. 
  
The report was noted.  
 
  

AS24    AMENDMENTS TO PROBITY IN PLANNING, PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE, AND DELEGATIONS  
 
The Strategic Director of Planning presented a report on proposed amendments 
to the Codes and Protocols (Part 5) and Responsibilities and Functions (Part 3) 
sections of the Council’s Constitution in relation to the Planning Function. 
  
Members discussed the proposed changes, and the following was noted: 

• A Member who had no intention of sitting on the Planning Committee 
could meet with an applicant, agent or third parties in connection with a 
current or proposed planning application, but this was advised with 
caution. Good practice suggested that a Planning Officer be in attendance 
as a witness, or at least notified in writing of the discussions.  

• There should not be any public criticism of Planning Officers, either 
verbally or in writing.  

• Written Statements to planning committee should still be permitted for 
members, but not third parties.  

• At the pre-application stage, a follow up letter shall be provided to an 
applicant, following any discussion with them about their proposed 
application.  

• Members disagreed with the proposal to prohibit call-in for members that 
did not attend mandatory training, as this would be particularly 
disadvantageous to single-member wards. The Committee suggested that 
members shall have annual training, however non-attendance to these 
sessions would not preclude them from being able to call-in applications. 
This will be removed from the proposals.  

• Under the new proposals, parties wishing to speak at Planning Committee 
would be entitled to up to 15 minutes for and against. In regard to 
objectors, there would up to 10 spaces available and members of the 
public would be expected to organise themselves as to how this time 
would be allocated between them. In exceptional circumstances, the 
Chair would have the discretion to extend the speaking times.  

• The procedure for calling in Planning applications has always required 
members to state whether the application was to be called in if the officer 
recommendation was for approval or refusal. It was not possible to 
request both, just to have the application heard in public.  

• References to the Director of Planning were to be updated to reflect the 
new job title of Strategic Director of Planning. 



 

 
 

• When dealing with appeals against committee decisions, members 
expected that officers would put forward a robust defence, rather than 
seek to. Members requested the term “seek” be removed from the 
amendments. This change will be made.  

  
  
Officers agreed to incorporate the feedback of the Committee into the proposed 
amendments and circulate a revised version for their approval before it is taken 
to Full Council.  
  

RESOLVED: Subject to the approval of the revised draft by the Chair and 
Committee, members recommend to Full Council for approval the following 
amendments:  

•         Codes and Protocols (Part 5) section of the Constitution as set out in 
tracked changes at Appendix A:  

i.              3.1 – ‘Pre-application Discussions’  
ii.             3.2 – ‘Reports to Committee’  
iii.            3.3 – ‘Committee Procedures and Decisions’ i 
iv.           3.5 – Addition of ‘Appeals against committee decisions’ and 

to renumber thereafter 
v.             3.6. – ‘Public Attendance at Committee Meetings’  
vi.           3.7 – ‘Site Visits’  
vii.           4.1 – ‘Member Training’  
viii.         4.2 – ‘Monitoring of Decisions’  
ix.           Appendix 2 – ‘Procedure for Parish/Town Council 

Representatives/ Members of the Public Attending Meetings 
of the Planning Committee’  

x.             Protocol for Calling in Planning Applications  
  
•         Responsibilities and Functions (Part 3) section of the Constitution as 

set out in tracked changes at Appendix B to allow for the determination 
of s73 planning applications under delegated powers. 

  
Meeting ended at 20:09 
  
 
  


